

No. 07-1216

In the Supreme Court
of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA,

Petitioner,

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Oregon Supreme Court**

**Brief of the States of Oregon, Delaware, Maryland,
Mississippi, New Mexico, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Wyoming
Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent**

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General of Oregon
PETER SHEPHERD
Deputy Attorney General
***MARY H. WILLIAMS**
Solicitor General
JANET A. METCALF
Assistant Attorney General
400 Justice Building
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

***Counsel of Record**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF THE STATE <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Petitioner’s proposal that, on remand from this Court, state courts cannot consider alternative bases for decision under state law, is not supported by this Court’s case law, would unduly hamstring state courts, and would lead to the unnecessary decision of federal constitutional issues.....	5
B. In order for a state-law ground to be adequate, there need not be an earlier state court decision that is essentially indistinguishable; it is enough if the application of state law in the particular case is reasonably predictable.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited

<i>Beglau v. Albertus</i> , 272 Or. 170, 536 P.2d 1251 (1975).....	i
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	1
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	9
<i>Georgia Ry & Elec Co. v. City of Decatur</i> , 297 U.S. 620 (1936)	6
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	7, 8
<i>Jimmy Swaggert Ministries v. Calif. Bd. Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	9
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	9
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of California</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	6
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1959)	6

<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	10
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346, 127 S. Ct. 1057, 166 L. Ed. 2d 940, 951 (2007)	i, 3
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	5, 6
<i>Sibbald v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 488 (1838)	6
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297, 167 L. Ed. 2d 632 (2007)	6
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	6
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 429 U.S. 501 (1977)	6
<i>State v. George</i> , 337 Or. 329, 97 P.3d 656 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	9
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	8
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	5
<i>Ward v. Board of Cty. Commrs. of Love City</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920)	9
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988)	6

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Or. Rev. Stat. § 31.735..... 1

Other Authorities

Or. R. App. Proc. § 5.45 4

Wright, Miller, and Cooper,
16B *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4022 (2d ed
1996) 9
